
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 26 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Henry Nottage, Garry Weatherall and 
Karen McGowan (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

26 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - D'Ahni's (fka The Barrel Inn), 123 London Road, 
Sheffield, S2 4LE 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 
• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or ga
[...]
cil may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 22/24 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

D’Ahni’s (fka The Barrel Inn), 123 London Road, Sheffield, S2 4LE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of 

the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is UKAL Enterprises Ltd. 
 
2.2 An application was received by the Licensing Service on the 30th November 2023, but 

was incorrectly advertised on two occasions. The consultation was later restarted on the 
4th January 2024 when the application and advert was deemed valid.  A full copy including 
the proposed plans and accompanying documents are attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this 
report.    

 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to an 

unresolved representation from the following interested party which is attached at 
Appendix ‘B’ of the report: 

 

• 1 x Local Resident  
 

3.2 During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions with the Environmental 
Protection Service and South Yorkshire Police, as well as agreeing to reduce the 
proposed licensed operating hours. These agreements are attached at Appendix ‘C’ of 
the report. 

 
3.3 The applicant and the Interested Party referred to in paragraph 3.1 above have been 

invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this 
report labelled Appendix ‘D’. 

 
4.0 POLICIES TO CONSIDER 
 
4.1 Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, 

additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality 
it may not be possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs (if 
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

 
6.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
6.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its 

functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out 
as:-       
a) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
b) public safety, 

Page 10



c) the prevention of public nuisance, 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
6.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to 

the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. 

 
7.0      HEARINGS REGULATIONS 
 
7.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the 

Secretary of State. 
 
7.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 

Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
7.3 Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: - 
 

a)  a copy of the Notice of Hearing; 
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16; 
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing  
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
8.0      APPEALS 
 
8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be 

made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the 

Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
10.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
10.2  To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

 
10.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing  
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD.         26th February 2024 

 
 

Page 11



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application documents 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol at different 

times to those listed in the column on the left, please list  

 

Chritsmas Eve 10:am until 4:am 

Christmas Day 12:pm until 2:am 

 Boxing Day      10 :am until 4:am 

New Years Eve 10:am until 4:am 

New Years Day  10:am until 4:am 

Good Friday       10:am until 4:am 

Easter Sunday   12:pm until 2:am 

Easter Monday  10:am until 4:am 

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



   

 
 

  

   

 

 
 

 

    
   

 

    
        

  
  

 
  

  
  

    

 

Page 30



   

   
 

 
  

  
  

 

 
   

    

 
  

 
  

      

  
   

 

    
   

  

  

 
  

Page 31



Appendix ‘B’ 

 
Representation and applicant response:  

Local Resident 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
cohol for them to get wasted on being open so late across the road from my home so 
that them being wasted and noisy affects mine and my child's life. You aren't going to 
breathalise everyone at the bar and you make your money getting people drunk, it's bad 
enough round here already, I don't want more adding to it.  
 
My last name is . I still think it's open too late. 

On Fri, 9 Feb 2024, 10:38 , wrote: 

Good Morning R   

Unfortunately, the applicant is not willing to reduce his hours of operation as suggested but he 
has provided a number of points in response to your initial objection.  Can you confirm if these 
points alleviate your concerns and that you wish to remove your representations. As previously 
advised, should you not be satisfied with the opening hours proposed, in-line with the agreed 
conditions, the application will be heard at the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.  

Note: the applicant has referred to your surname as  in error. Can you please 
confirm your surname so that I may correct the applicant for any future correspondence.  

1, The hours have already been reduced based on police recommendations. 

2, The closing hours  is concerned about are not the closing hours we 
Page 33



have stated on the notice. 

3, There will be noise limiters on our equipment which means she shouldn't be affected. 

4, Our target market and the type of music we intend to play does not attract the crowd 
that  talks about. We aim to attract well dressed people who like fine dining 
with a cocktail or fine wine. 

5, If  is already having problems with drug selling, weapon wielding, trouble 
making lunatics in the area, I can't see how a classy bar and grill will increase this 
problem. 

6, If London Road is already a dangerous area in the way  has described, I 
don't think opening a Bar and Grill is an issue, but rather the target market of the 
current pubs/clubs in the area and possibly the opening times of the food places as we 
know that af
[...]
ary 4, 2024 4:31 AM 
To:   
Subject: Re: The barrel pub, London road 

 My address is    , I don't understand the second to last 
paragraph, am I expected to go to a meeting? I am a  with little support meaning 
no childcare, that would be difficult for me. And just to clarify, the barrel when it was open 
before had the same crime/antisocial behaviour as Barry's and I had actually heard people say 
it was rougher than Barry's for clientele (an ex had a meat cleaver pulled out on him in there) I 
meant the late license like Barry's would be bad, the pub is awful in its own right I am not just 
guessing because Barry's is horrible. I am also glad that you have said no one is allowed on 
the front, they spill out onto the road and cause a right nuisance for traffic. 

On Sat, 3 Feb 2024, 22:13 , wrote: 

Good Afternoon R , 

 Firstly, please let me apologise for the delay in responding to your email, this is due to current 
staffing levels and unprecedented workloads.  

Page 36



 In order for a representation to be determined it has to relate to proposed premises 
undermining one or more of the four core licensing objectives(see below).  

• the prevention of crime and disorder. 
• public safety. 
• the prevention of public nuisance. 
• the protection of children from harm. 

I have noted your comments regarding the alleged issues from a nearby premises, however, 
each application is determined based off its own merits. As part of the consultation period, the 
Responsible Authorities - Environmental Protection Services, Health & Safety and South 
Yorkshire Police Licensing were also consulted and I have attached the below agreed 
conditions which may ease some of your concerns.  

Agreed conditions with South Yorkshire Police 

• An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on 
request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which will record the 
following:  

(a) all crimes reported to the venue  

(b) all ejecti
[...]
oring of customer activities, smoking and/ or consuming 
alcohol policy, good relationship with responsible taxi services, relevant signage, CCTV 
consideration, complaints handling procedure, practical policy of noise complaint 
monitoring, staff training relating to noise awareness etc. 

In addition, the applicant has agreed with South Yorkshire Police to reduce the opening hours 
to; 

Amendment to licensable activities 

09.00-00.00 Sunday-Thursday 

09.00-01.00 Friday-Saturday 

Amendment to opening hours 

09.00-00.30 Sunday-Thursday 

09.00-01.30 Friday-Saturday 

I have provisionally accepted your representations as valid, pending receipt of your full 
address. 

The consultation period for this application ended at midnight on the 1st February 2024, and as 
your representation remains outstanding to this application, it must now be referred to 
members of the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. 

A Licensing sub-committee must be held within 20 working days from the date of end of period 
for representations, applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 are normally heard on 
either a Monday or Tuesday starting at 10am and take place in a committee room within the 
Town Hall.  You will receive formal notification of the date and time of the hearing once 
arranged, including a copy of the full report detailing the application and details of any 
objections received.  

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 governing hearings may be found on the 
www.legislation.gov.uk website.  

I can confirm that the licensing authority expects those making representations to an 
application make every effort to attend the licensing committee hearing in order to give 
evidence at the hearing in support of your objection.  The Licensing Authority (committee) will 

Page 39



Page 40



Appendix ‘C’         

Agreed Conditions and reduction in hours: 
Environmental Protection Service 

South Yorkshire Police 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 positioned on entry to the premise. The use of security 
staff to be risk assessed at all other times. 

• The premise will clearly communicate their entry policy with regards football fans in a 
clear written format on entry and via the premises online platforms. Any change to this 
policy will be communicated to South Yorkshire Police at least 10 days prior to any 
amendments being made. 

• Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting that the public respect 
the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 

• A copy of the South Yorkshire Police Violent Incident Protocol to be displayed within the 
premises, in sight of staff. This protocol should also form part of staff training and training 
records to reflect such input. 

• Persons under the age of 18 years are not permitted after 20:00 hours. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 Page 44



Appendix ‘D’         

Hearing Notices and Regulations  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 
 LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03 Premises Licence Application 
   
To: R  Henry 
 
Sent via email:   
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th January 2024 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
D’Ahni’s (fka the Barrel Inn) – 123 London Road, Sheffield, S2 4LE 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested party:  
 

• 1 x Local Resident  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 26th February 2024 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The document which accompanies this notice is the relevant representation which has been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application 
for a licence. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
Dated:  9th February 2024    Signed:  Jayne Gough 

    The officer appointed for this purpose 
            Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 46



LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03 Premises Licence Application 
   
UKAL Enterprises Ltd 
 
Sent via email:   

 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th January 2024 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
D’Ahni’s (fka the Barrel Inn) – 123 London Road, Sheffield, S2 4LE 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested party:  
 

• 1 x Local Resident  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 26th February 2024 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The document which accompanies this notice is the relevant representation which has been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

3) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

4) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application 
for a licence. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
Dated:  9th February 2024     Signed:  Jayne Gough 

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

 

Page 47



NOTES 
 
Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted 

or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
Representations and supporting information 
 
16.   At the hearing a party shall be entitled to – 

(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it will 
want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of their 
application, representations or notice (as applicable), 

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and 
(c) address the authority 

 
Failure of parties to attend the hearing 
 
20. – (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented 

at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 

authority may:–  
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to 

a specified date, or 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall 
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that party. 

(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify 
the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 

 
Procedure at hearing 
 
21. Subject to the provisions of the Regulations, the authority shall determine the procedure 

to be followed at the hearing. 
 

22.  At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure 
which it proposes to follow at the hearing and shall consider any request made by a party 
under regulation 8(2) for permission for another person to appear at the hearing, such 
permission shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

 
23. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-examination 

shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-examination is required 
for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the case may require. 

 
24. The authority must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to exercise 

their rights provided for at regulation 16. 
 

25. The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is 
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may – 

(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or 
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing 
any information which they would have been entitled to gi
[...]
 formally introduce themselves. 
 
4. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 
5. Hearing Procedure:- 
 

(a) The Licensing Officer will introduce the report. 
(b) Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the 

applicant. 
(c) The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the Responsible 

Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their relevant 
representations. 

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties 
(e) With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross 

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested 
Parties. 

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked 
to:- 
(i) detail the application; 
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations 

made. 
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked 

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties 
present. 

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options. 
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 

consider the application. 
 

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under. 

 
NB:     1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
            

Page 51



 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - D'Ahni's (fka The Barrel Inn), 123 London Road, Sheffield, S2 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 26 February 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen McGowan and Henry Nottage 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Garry Weatherall. 
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - D'AHNI'S (FKA THE BARREL INN), 123 LONDON 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S2 4LE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as D’Ahni’s, (fka The Barrel Inn), 123 London 
Road, Sheffield, S2 4LE (Ref. No. 22/24). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Peter Price and Isheena Whitely (Applicants), 

Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Jayne Gough (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Rosemary Henry (Objector) and Clare Cummins 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure to be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

a representation had been received from an interested party and was attached 
at Appendix ‘B’ of the report. The objector was in attendance at the meeting. Ms 
Gough confirmed that the application had been referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee due to an unresolved representation by a local resident following a 
consultation period. The applicants had agreed with the Environmental 
Protection Service and South Yorkshire Police to reduce the original proposed 
licensed operating hours. These were attached at Appendix ‘C’ of the report.   

  
4.6 Councillor David Barker, Chair of the Sub-Committee, invited questions 

regarding the report. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.02.2024 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
4.7 Samantha Bond asked the applicant if they intended to serve hot food after 

11pm. 
  
4.8 Peter Price stated that they might consider this at a later point in time. 
  
4.8 Rosemary Henry made the following representations:-  

 
• She felt that the opening hours requested by the applicants were still too 

late and stated that other restaurants in the area (other than takeaways) 
closed at around 11pm. 

• She felt it would operate more like a pub than a restaurant. 
• She did not agree that food would be the main focus of the business, she 

felt it would be alcohol. 
• She described anti-social behaviour she had witnessed on London Road 

in close proximity to her residence and the venue. 
• She described that the area was predominantly residential, and that she 

lived on an estate next to London Road.  
• She explained that two people had been stabbed on her estate during the 

previous weekend.   
• She felt it was a ‘rough’ area, and having another establishment serving 

spirits that opened late could lead to further anti-social behaviour when 
customers were intoxicated. 

• She added that persons using the area also contributed to the litter 
problem, often leaving broken bottles and rubbish. She had organised 
litter picks through her local Tenants and Residents Association. 

• Noise pollution was also an issue for residents and families in the area 
when customers were leaving local venues that served alcohol. 

• She referred to another public house in close proximity to her residence 
that had impacted negatively on the area in relation to noise pollution and 
anti-social behaviour, and she expressed fears that another public house 
opening until the early hours of the morning would add to problematic 
behaviour from customers in the locality.   

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, Ms Henry confirmed the following: 
 

• As this new venue would be open later than other public houses in the 
area, it would prolong the time for disturbances to residents.  

• She had lived in her residence for twenty years. 
• There were always problems within the area and the more establishments 

serving alcohol there were, the more problems in the area would continue 
to happen.   

• During the summer it was a ‘nightmare’, and she had called the police 
previously due to violent incidents. She believed this was now regular and 
routine behaviour. She stated that the police did not take any positive 
action. She would prefer pubs to stop serving at 11pm and close for 
11.30pm. She had not made other residents in her building aware of this 
licensing application. She and other residents experienced issues during 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.02.2024 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the summer months every weekend.   
  
4.10 Peter Price and Isheena Whitely outlined their application and stated the 

following –  
 

• The pub next door to their new premises did not close until 5am and other 
public houses nearby closed at 1am.  

• They had been welcomed by other residents in the area and would 
welcome local residents to liaise with them and to see the refurbishment 
of the venue.  

• The estate that the objector is referring to had other buildings between it 
and their venue.   

• They have implemented measures to prevent noise pollution. 
• They expect to have, and will try to attract, new clientele to the venue. 

  
4.11 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, the applicants confirmed the following: 
 

• They had implemented measures to prevent noise pollution. 
• They hoped to attract new clientele to the venue. 
• They intended to work with South Yorkshire Police, keep relevant and 

necessary logs, and allow access to the premises when needed.  
• They would carry out staff training and employ new security staff. 
• They would promote responsible drinking and would not have cheap drink 

promotions, such as ‘happy hour’. 
• There would be noise limiters on music sound systems. 
• They would work with, and listen to, the community and help it grow. 
• They hoped to have a positive impact on the area and add vibrancy by 

increasing choice and providing diverse options for customers in the 
London Road area. 

• They were aware that if they had problems at the venue they could be 
closed down. Reassurance had been offered to the objector by the 
applicants. 

• There were similar businesses on Ecclesall Road, which also had 
residential accommodation in close proximity.  

 • They would be mostly serving food in the form of Caribbean and English 
style take-away. They envisaged customers who chose to sit in the venue 
would be customers consuming alcohol.   

• They were happy with the amended hours of opening. 
• They would encourage meetings with the community and community 

groups if any issues were raised. 
• Once the business was established and had shown to be responsible, 

they would then discuss extended hours of opening with South Yorkshire 
Police.  

• They were attracted to London Road because it was busy and vibrant, 
close to town, and had good public transport.  

• They invited the objector to stay in touch, along with any other residents 
who held concerns to work together to resolve any issues that may arise. 
They welcomed members of the public with concerns to meet with them 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.02.2024 

Page 4 of 4 
 

at the venue. They had spoken to residents on the estate and some had 
been pleased to see the venue refurbished and reopened. 

• The new management at the venue was experienced in running a 
successful establishment. 

  
4.12 Samantha Bond clarified that the opening times agreed with South Yorkshire 

Police were 10am each day, and not 9am as had been stated in Appendix ‘C’ of 
the report. 

  
4.13 The applicants summed up their application. 
  
4.14 Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.   
  
4.15 RESOLVED:  That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before 
further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.16 Samantha Bond orally gave legal advice to the Sub Committee on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.17 The meeting was then re-opened to the public and press and attendees and the 

webcast recommenced. 
  
4.18 RESOLVED: That the application to grant a premises license in respect of the 

premises known as D’Ahni’s (fka The Barrell Inn), 123 London Road, Sheffield, 
S2 4LE (Ref. No. 22/24) be granted in the terms requested, subject to the 
conditions agreed with the Environmental Protection Service and South 
Yorkshire Police, as detailed in Appendix ‘C’, and the amended opening and 
operating hours as follows: - 
 

Licensable activities: 
 
Sunday to Thursday - 10.00 – 00.00 hrs 
Friday and Saturday - 10.00 – 01.00 hrs 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Sunday to Thursday - 10.00 – 00.30 hrs 
Friday and Saturday - 10.00 – 01.30 hrs  

 
 
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub Committee’s decision will be included in the 
written Notice of Determination). 

 
  


